

No. 20-1573

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
California Court Of Appeal**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
BARRY WINOGRAD
Arbitrator & Mediator
875-A Island Drive, No. 144
Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 273-8755
Winmedarb@aol.com

SUSAN STEWART
Arbitrator
7 L'Estrange Place
Toronto, ON M6S 4S6
(416) 531-3736
SStewart@idirect.ca
President, NATIONAL
ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS

MATTHEW W. FINKIN
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL ACADEMY
OF ARBITRATORS
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
COLLEGE OF LAW
504 East Pennsylvania
Avenue
Champaign, IL 61820
(217) 333-3884
mfinkin@illinois.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of <i>Amicus</i> | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of the Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. The Arbitration of PAGA Penalties Is Consistent with the FAA | 4 |
| A. A Bilateral Arbitration is One Brought by a Single Party Irrespective of Whether the Facts Involve Third Parties or the Remedies Sought Benefit Them..... | 6 |
| B. The Arbitration of PAGA Penalties Retains All the Expedition, Informality, and Flexibility Contemplated by the FAA..... | 15 |
| II. Labor Arbitration, A Model of Expedition, Informality, and Flexibility, Regularly Remedies Wrongs to Third Parties on Facts Specific to Them..... | 16 |
| Conclusion..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)..... | 2, 16, 17, 23 |
| <i>Alcan Packaging Co. v. Graphic Communica- tions Conference</i> , 729 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restau- rant</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... | 2, 8 |
| <i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000) | 2 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 2, 6, 7, 18 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 4 |
| <i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)..... | 20 |
| <i>Mulhall v. Unite Here Local 355</i> , 571 U.S. 83 (2013)..... | 2 |
| <i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliviera</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019) | 8 |
| <i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 431 (1967)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Nolde Bros. Inc. v. Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977) | 21 |
| <i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960) | 20 |
| <i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) | 20 |
| ARBITRATION DECISIONS: | |
| <i>ADT, LLC</i> , 133 LA 1821 (Felice, Arb. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Allied Waste, Inc.</i> , 2005 LA Supp. 111592 (Gold- berg, Arb. 2005) | 23 |
| <i>Avis Rent-a-Car Sys.</i> , 107 LA 197 (Shanker, Arb. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Cascade Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 2003 LA Supp. 110598 (Lumbley, Arb. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 126 LA 554 (Goldstein Arb. 2009) | 23 |
| <i>The Dial Corp.</i> , 90-2 ARB ¶8417 (Pribble, Arb. 1988) | 19 |
| <i>First Student, Inc.</i> , 131 LA 736 (Landau, Arb. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>GAF Materials Corp.</i> , 2004 LA Supp. 101044 (Sargent, Arb. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Green Specialty Care Center</i> , 126 LA 1517 (Dean, Arb. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hanson Aggregates Midwest, Inc.</i> , 2003 LA Supp. 110236 (Skulina, Arb. 2003) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>The Lion, Inc.</i> , 109 LA 19 (Kaplan, Arb. 1997) | 20 |
| <i>Toledo Edison Co.</i> , 105 LA 167 (Curry, Arb. 1995) | 20 |
| <i>Tropicana Foods</i> , 90-1 ARB ¶8250 (Staudubar, Arb. 1990) | 23 |
| <i>Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 36 LA 694 (Holly, Arb. 1961) | 20 |
| <i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 92-2 ARB. ¶8315 (Kindig, Arb. 1991) | 19 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2) | 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)..... | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(e)(2)..... | 5 |
| Cal. Lab. Code § 2699 | 3, 4 |
| OTHER: | |
| <i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes</i> , Joint Hearings before the Subcommittee of the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st sess. on S.1005 and H.R. 646 (January 9, 1924)..... | 9 |
| Eliot Cohen, THE YELLOW DOG CONTRACT (1932)..... | 14 |
| Julius Henry Cohen, LAW AND ORDER IN INDUSTRY: FIVE YEARS' EXPERIENCE (1916) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| David Cooper & Teresa Kroeger, <i>Employers Steal Billions Form Workers’ Paychecks Each Year</i> , Economic Policy Institute Report (May 10, 2017) | 22 |
| Marc Doussard, DEGRADED WORK: THE STRUGGLE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE LABOR MARKET (2013) | 22 |
| Elkouri & Elkouri, HOW LABOR ARBITRATION WORKS Ch. 5.5.B (Kenneth May ed., 8th ed. 2016) | 17 |
| Sean Farhang, THE LITIGATION STATE: PUBLIC REGULATION AND PRIVATE LAWSUITS IN THE U.S. (2010) | 5 |
| Matthew Finkin, “Workers’ Contracts” <i>Under the United States Arbitration Act: An Essay in Historical Clarification</i> , 17 Berkeley J. Employment & Lab. L. 282 (1996) | 7, 9 |
| 16A FLETCHER CYCLOPEDIA OF THE LAW OF CORPORATIONS § 8287 (Sept. 2011) (“Marketing Agreements”) | 11 |
| R.W. Fleming, THE LABOR ARBITRATION PROCESS (1965) | 13 |
| Carter Goodrich, <i>Arbitration, Industrial</i> in 2 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE SOCIAL SCIENCES (Edwin Seligman & Alvin Johnson eds., 1930) | 14 |
| Robert Gorman & Matthew Finkin, LABOR LAW: ANALYSIS AND ADVOCACY § 23.10 (2013) | 16, 21, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Gladys Gruenberg, Joyce Najita & Dennis Nolan, THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS: FIFTY YEARS IN THE WORLD OF WORK (1997)..... | 1 |
| William Catron Jones, <i>Three Centuries of Commercial Arbitration in New York: A Brief Survey</i> , 1956 Wash. U.L.Q. 193 (1956)..... | 9 |
| William Leiserson, <i>Constitutional Government in American Industries</i> , 12 Am. Econ. Rev. 56 (1922)..... | 14 |
| Letter from James B. Stafford, Assistant to Secretary Hoover, to trade executives (Oct. 15, 1921)..... | 9 |
| National Academy of Arbitrators, THE COMMON LAW OF THE WORKPLACE: THE VIEWS OF ARBITRATORS § 10.30 (Theodore St. Antoine, Gen. Ed., 2d ed. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in International and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration</i> , Hearings before the Committee of the Judiciary on S.4213 and S.4214, 67th Cong., 4th sess. (January 31, 1923)..... | 8 |
| Margaret Schaffer, THE LABOR CONTRACT FROM INDIVIDUAL TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING (1907) | 12 |
| Joel Seidman, THE YELLOW DOG CONTRACT | 14 |
| Elizabeth Tippet, Charlotte Alexander & Zev Eigen, <i>When Timekeeping Software Undermines Compliance</i> , 19 Yale L.J. & Tech. 1 (2017)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| U.S. Dept. of Labor, CONCILIATION, ARBITRATION, AND SANITATION IN THE DRESS AND WAIST IN- DUSTRY OF NEW YORK CITY, BLS Bull. No. 145 (April 10, 1914)..... | 13, 14 |
| U.S. Dept. of Labor, CONCILIATION AND ARBITRA- TION ON THE BUILDING TRADES OF GREATER NEW YORK, BLS Bull. No. 124 (June 18, 1913)..... | 12, 13 |
